

**BURSA MALAYSIA DERIVATIVES BERHAD**

Date : 18 July 2008

Trading Participant Circular : 30/2008

**AMENDMENT TO THE RULES OF BURSA MALAYSIA DERIVATIVES BERHAD  
("RULES OF BURSA DERIVATIVES") IN RELATION TO THE INTRODUCTION  
OF USD CRUDE PALM OIL FUTURES ("FUPO") CONTRACT**

Kindly be advised that Bursa Malaysia Derivatives Berhad ("Bursa Derivatives") is introducing a futures contract in USD Crude Palm Oil Futures ("FUPO Contract") effective **5 September 2008**.

The FUPO Contract will be traded as per the specifications in **Schedule 13A** of the Rules of Bursa Derivatives as attached herein.

**1. Amendments to the Rules of Bursa Derivatives**

Pursuant to the above, the Rules of Bursa Derivatives have been amended as set out in "**ANNEXURE 1**" appended herewith ("the said Amendments"), effective **5 September 2008**.

In accordance with Rule 601.1 of the Rules of Bursa Derivatives, all Trading Participants shall give effect to the said Amendments from **5 September 2008**.

Please be informed that the said Amendments are available on Bursa Malaysia's website at: [http://www.bursamalaysia.com/website/aboutus/biz\\_rules.htm](http://www.bursamalaysia.com/website/aboutus/biz_rules.htm).

**2. Waiver of FUPO Contract Trading and Clearing Fees**

In furtherance to the launch of the FUPO Contract on **5 September 2008**, we are pleased to inform you that the FUPO Contract Trading Fee of USD0.60 prescribed in Guideline 3.2.1 of the Rules of Bursa Derivatives shall be waived for a period of 3 months from the date of launch. This waiver shall expire on 5 December 2008.

In addition, the FUPO Clearing Fee of USD0.30 prescribed in Bursa Malaysia Derivatives Clearing Berhad's Clearing Circular 28/2008 ("Clearing Circular 28/2008") shall be waived pursuant to Clearing Circular 28/2008 for a period of 3 months from the date of launch. This waiver shall expire on 5 December 2008.

For further information or enquiries on the above, kindly contact the following persons at telephone no. 03-2034 7000:-

Angeline Yap Ee Fang (Ext 7188)  
Shohbana Radhie Vythy (Ext 7312)

---

**Head, Participants-Exchange  
Regulatory Policy & Advisory**

**“ANNEXURE 1”**

**AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES OF BURSA MALAYSIA DERIVATIVES BERHAD IN RELATION TO INTRODUCTION OF THE USD DENOMINATED CRUDE PALM OIL FUTURES CONTRACT**

<b>Existing Provisions</b>	<b>Amended Provisions</b>
<p>Rule 1301.2 Contract Value</p> <p>(a) The value of the Contract at the time of making the Contract (hereinafter referred to as “the contract value”) shall be the price agreed to by the parties at the time multiplied by the contract multiplier of twenty five (25) metric tons and expressed in Ringgit Malaysia.</p> <p>(b) The value of the Contract on the Final Settlement Day shall be the final settlement value of the underlying Crude Palm Oil Futures Contract quoted by the Exchange <i>for physical delivery</i> multiplied by a contract multiplier of twenty-five (25) metric tons and expressed in <i>Ringgit Malaysia</i>.</p>	<p>Rule 1301.2 Contract Value</p> <p>(a) The value of the Contract at the time of making the Contract (hereinafter referred to as “the contract value”) shall be the price agreed to by the parties at the time multiplied by the contract multiplier of twenty five (25) metric tons and expressed in Ringgit Malaysia <b>or such other currency as may be determined by the Exchange from time to time.</b></p> <p>(b) <b>Where a Contract has been determined by the Exchange to be settled by cash,</b> the value of the Contract on the Final Settlement Day shall be the final settlement value of the underlying Crude Palm Oil Futures Contract quoted by the Exchange <b>in respect of such Contract,</b> multiplied by a contract multiplier of twenty-five (25) metric tons and expressed in <b>such currency as may be determined by the Exchange from time to time.</b></p>
<p>Rule 1301.3 Minimum Fluctuation</p> <p>The Contract shall be quoted in Ringgit Malaysia (RM) per metric ton with minimum price fluctuations of One Ringgit Malaysia (RM1.00) per metric ton.</p>	<p>Rule 1301.3 Minimum <b>Price</b> Fluctuation</p> <p>The Contract shall be quoted in Ringgit Malaysia (RM) per metric ton <b>or such other currency as may be determined by the Exchange from time to time per metric ton</b> with minimum price fluctuations of One Ringgit Malaysia (RM1.00) per metric ton <b>or such other minimum price fluctuations as may be determined by the Exchange from time to time.</b></p>

**“ANNEXURE 1”**

**AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES OF BURSA MALAYSIA DERIVATIVES BERHAD IN RELATION TO INTRODUCTION OF THE USD DENOMINATED CRUDE PALM OIL FUTURES CONTRACT**

Existing Provisions	Amended Provisions
<p>Rule 1302     Contract Months</p> <p>The contract months are the designated months when the Contract matures. The contract months shall be determined by the Exchange but shall not at any time exceed sixty (60) months forward.</p> <p><i>Trading shall be conducted in and confined to months providing for delivery as may be determined by the Exchange from time to time.</i></p>	<p>Rule 1302     Contract Months</p> <p>The contract months <b>for the Crude Palm Oil Futures Contract</b> are the designated months <b>in which trading of the Contract shall be conducted and</b> when the Contract matures. The contract months shall be determined <b>and may be varied</b> by the Exchange <b>from time to time</b> but shall not at any time exceed sixty (60) months forward.</p>
<p>(New provision)</p>	<p><b>Rule 1303A     Contract Settlement</b></p> <p><b>Rule 1303A.1</b></p> <p><b>Settlement of Crude Palm Oil Futures Contracts may either be by cash or physical delivery, as determined by the Exchange from time to time.</b></p> <p><b>Rule 1303A.2</b></p> <p><b>Where settlement of Crude Palm Oil Futures Contracts has been determined by the Exchange to be by cash settlement, the provisions in Rules 1304 to 1319 shall not be applicable.</b></p>
<p>Rule 1317     Final Settlement Day</p> <p>Rule 1317.1</p> <p>Any Crude Palm Oil Contract remaining open after the Final Trading Day shall be settled by delivery on the Final Settlement Day <i>which shall be made by the twentieth (20<sup>th</sup>) day of that month or, if the</i></p>	<p>Rule <b>1303B</b>     Final Settlement Day</p> <p>Rule <b>1303B.1</b></p> <p>Any Crude Palm Oil <b>Futures</b> Contract remaining open after the Final Trading Day shall be settled by <b>physical delivery or cash settlement, as the case may be</b>, on the Final Settlement Day <b>in the manner</b></p>

**“ANNEXURE 1”**

**AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES OF BURSA MALAYSIA DERIVATIVES BERHAD IN RELATION TO INTRODUCTION OF THE USD DENOMINATED CRUDE PALM OIL FUTURES CONTRACT**

<b>Existing Provisions</b>	<b>Amended Provisions</b>
<p><i>twentieth (20<sup>th</sup>) day is a non-Business Day, by the last Business Day preceding the twentieth (20<sup>th</sup>) day.</i></p> <p>The Exchange may, in its absolute discretion, extend or postpone any Final Settlement Day whenever in its opinion such action is required in the public interest or to meet unusual conditions.</p> <p>Rule 1317.2</p> <p><i>The tendering and delivery process shall be done in accordance with the rules of the Clearing House.</i></p>	<p><b>prescribed by the Clearing House.</b></p> <p>The Exchange may, in its absolute discretion, extend or postpone any Final Settlement Day whenever in its opinion such action is required in the public interest or to meet unusual conditions.</p> <p>Rule <b>1303B.2</b></p> <p><b>Where settlement of the Crude Palm Oil Futures Contracts has been determined to be by physical delivery, the tendering and delivery process shall be done in the manner prescribed by the Exchange and the Clearing House.</b></p>
<p>Rule 1318     Price Limits</p> <p>Orders shall not exceed the daily price limits as may be prescribed within these Rules. Orders that are matched beyond this limit shall be treated as null and void and shall be reversed out by the Exchange. Notwithstanding the foregoing, there shall be no price limits for the spot month.</p>	<p>Rule <b>1303C</b>     Price Limits</p> <p>Orders shall not exceed the daily price limits as may be prescribed within these Rules. Orders that are matched beyond this limit shall be treated as null and void and shall be reversed out by the Exchange. Notwithstanding the foregoing, there shall be no price limits for the spot month.</p>
<p>Rule 1317     <i>Final Settlement Day</i></p> <p>Rule 1317.1</p> <p><i>Any Crude Palm Oil Contract remaining open after the Final Trading Day shall be settled by delivery on the Final Settlement Day which shall be made by the twentieth (20<sup>th</sup>) day of that month or, if the twentieth (20<sup>th</sup>) day is a non-Business Day, by the last Business Day preceding the</i></p>	<p>Rule 1317     <b>Deleted</b></p>

**“ANNEXURE 1”**

**AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES OF BURSA MALAYSIA DERIVATIVES BERHAD IN RELATION TO INTRODUCTION OF THE USD DENOMINATED CRUDE PALM OIL FUTURES CONTRACT**

<b>Existing Provisions</b>	<b>Amended Provisions</b>
<p><i>twentieth (20<sup>th</sup>) day.</i></p> <p><i>The Exchange may, in its absolute discretion, extend or postpone any Final Settlement Day whenever in its opinion such action is required in the public interest or to meet unusual conditions.</i></p> <p><i>Rule 1317.2</i></p> <p><i>The tendering and delivery process shall be done in accordance with the rules of the Clearing House.</i></p>	
<p>Rule 1318     <i>Price Limits</i></p> <p><i>Orders shall not exceed the daily price limits as may be prescribed within these Rules. Orders that are matched beyond this limit shall be treated as null and void and shall be reversed out by the Exchange. Notwithstanding the foregoing, there shall be no price limits for the spot month.</i></p>	<p>Rule 1318     <b>Deleted.</b></p>
<p align="center"><i>SCHEDULE 3</i></p> <p align="center"><i>POSITION LIMITS</i></p> <p>3.1.1.5     CPO Futures Contracts</p> <p>The maximum number of net long or net short positions which a Client or a Participant may hold or control is:</p> <p>(1) 500 contracts for spot month; (2) 5,000 contracts for any one <i>delivery</i> month except for spot month;</p>	<p align="center"><i>SCHEDULE 3</i></p> <p align="center"><i>POSITION LIMITS</i></p> <p>3.1.1.5     CPO Futures Contracts</p> <p>The maximum number of net long or net short positions which a Client or a Participant may hold or control is:</p> <p>(1) 500 contracts for spot month; (2) 5,000 contracts for any one <b>contract</b> month except for spot month;</p>

“ANNEXURE 1”

**AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES OF BURSA MALAYSIA DERIVATIVES BERHAD IN RELATION TO INTRODUCTION OF THE USD DENOMINATED CRUDE PALM OIL FUTURES CONTRACT**

Existing Provisions		Amended Provisions	
<p>and (3) 8,000 contracts for all months combined,  or such other number as may be determined by the Commission pursuant to Section 101 of the Capital Markets and Services Act.</p>		<p>and (3) 8,000 contracts for all months combined,  or such other number as may be determined by the Commission pursuant to Section 101 of the Capital Markets and Services Act.</p>	
<p><i>SCHEDULE 13</i></p> <p>CRUDE PALM OIL FUTURES CONTRACT</p>		<p><i>SCHEDULE 13</i></p> <p><b>RINGGIT MALAYSIA DENOMINATED</b> CRUDE PALM OIL FUTURES CONTRACT</p>	
<p>PRICE LIMITS</p>	<p>With the exception of trades in the current delivery month, trades for future delivery of Crude Palm Oil in any month, shall not be made, during any one Business Day, at prices varying more than 10% above or below the settlement prices of the preceding Business Day (“the 10% Limit”) except as provided in this Rule.</p> <p>When the 10% Limit is triggered <i>for any quoted month</i> (except the current month), the Exchange shall announce a 10-minute cooling off period (“the Cooling Off Period”) for all Contracts of quoted months (except the current month) during which trading shall only take place within the 10% Limit. Following the Cooling Off Period, Contracts of all quoted months shall be specified as interrupted pursuant to Rule 702B.2(a)(ii) for a period of 5 minutes, after which the prices traded for all quoted months (except the current month) shall not vary more</p>	<p>PRICE LIMITS</p>	<p>With the exception of trades in the current delivery month, trades for future delivery of Crude Palm Oil in any month, shall not be made, during any one Business Day, at prices varying more than 10% above or below the settlement prices of the preceding Business Day (“the 10% Limit”) except as provided in this Rule.</p> <p>When the 10% Limit is triggered (except <b>for</b> the current month), the Exchange shall announce a 10-minute cooling off period (“the Cooling Off Period”) for all Contracts of quoted months (except the current month) during which trading shall only take place within the 10% Limit. Following the Cooling Off Period, Contracts of all quoted months shall be specified as interrupted pursuant to Rule 702B.2(a)(ii) for a period of 5 minutes, after which the prices traded for all quoted months (except the current month) shall not vary more than 15%</p>

**“ANNEXURE 1”**

**AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES OF BURSA MALAYSIA DERIVATIVES BERHAD IN RELATION TO INTRODUCTION OF THE USD DENOMINATED CRUDE PALM OIL FUTURES CONTRACT**

<b>Existing Provisions</b>		<b>Amended Provisions</b>	
	<p>than 15% above or below the settlement prices of the preceding Business Day (“the 15% Limit”).</p> <p>If the 10% Limit is triggered less than 30 minutes before the end of the first trading session, the following shall apply:-</p> <p>(a) the quoted months shall not be specified as interrupted;</p> <p>(b) the 10% Limit shall be applied to all quoted months (except the current month) for the rest of the first trading session; and</p> <p>(c) the 15% Limit shall be applied for all quoted months (except the current month) during the second trading session.</p> <p>If the 10% Limit is triggered less than 30 minutes before the end of the second trading session, the 10% Limit shall be applied to all quoted months (except the current month) for the rest of the Business Day.</p> <p>For the purposes of this Rule, the 10% Limit shall be considered triggered in the manner as may be prescribed by the Exchange.</p>		<p>above or below the settlement prices of the preceding Business Day (“the 15% Limit”).</p> <p>If the 10% Limit is triggered less than 30 minutes before the end of the first trading session, the following shall apply:-</p> <p>(a) the quoted months shall not be specified as interrupted;</p> <p>(b) the 10% Limit shall be applied to all quoted months (except the current month) for the rest of the first trading session; and</p> <p>(c) the 15% Limit shall be applied for all quoted months (except the current month) during the second trading session.</p> <p>If the 10% Limit is triggered less than 30 minutes before the end of the second trading session, the 10% Limit shall be applied to all quoted months (except the current month) for the rest of the Business Day.</p> <p>For the purposes of this Rule, the 10% Limit shall be considered triggered in the manner as may be prescribed by the Exchange.</p>
CONTRACT MONTHS	<p>(a) <i>The time covered by delivery periods shall be as determined and approved by the Board but shall not at any time exceed sixty (60) months forward.</i></p> <p>(b) <i>Trading shall be conducted in and confined to</i></p>	CONTRACT MONTHS	<b>The contract months shall be the months set out in Appendix A.</b>

**“ANNEXURE 1”**

**AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES OF BURSA MALAYSIA DERIVATIVES BERHAD IN RELATION TO INTRODUCTION OF THE USD DENOMINATED CRUDE PALM OIL FUTURES CONTRACT**

<b>Existing Provisions</b>		<b>Amended Provisions</b>	
	<i>months providing for delivery as per Appendix A and may be varied from time to time by the Exchange.</i>		
(New provision)		<b>CONTRACT SETTLEMENT</b>	<b>Settlement of the Contract shall be via physical delivery.</b>
FINAL TRADING DAY	Trading in the current delivery month shall cease after the fifteenth (15 <sup>th</sup> ) day of that month or, if the fifteenth (15 <sup>th</sup> ) day is a non-market day, after the last business day preceding the fifteenth (15 <sup>th</sup> ) day. Trading in such delivery months shall cease at 1200 hours on the last permitted day for trading or at such other time on the last permitted day as may be determined <i>by the Palm Oil Sub-Committee</i> and approved by the <i>Board</i> .	FINAL TRADING DAY	Trading in the current delivery month shall cease after the fifteenth (15 <sup>th</sup> ) day of that month or, if the fifteenth (15 <sup>th</sup> ) day is a non-market day, after the last business day preceding the fifteenth (15 <sup>th</sup> ) day. Trading in such delivery month shall cease at <b>Malaysia</b> 12:00 hours on the last permitted day for trading or at such other time on the last permitted day as may be determined and approved by the <b>Exchange</b> .
(New schedule)		<b>SCHEDULE 13A</b>	
		<b>UNITED STATES DOLLARS DENOMINATED CRUDE PALM OIL FUTURES CONTRACT</b>	
		<b>CONTRACT</b>	<b>USD CRUDE PALM OIL FUTURES CONTRACT</b>
		<b>CONTRACT CODE</b>	<b>FUPO</b>
		<b>UNDERLYING INSTRUMENT</b>	<b>CRUDE PALM OIL</b>



**“ANNEXURE 1”**

**AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES OF BURSA MALAYSIA DERIVATIVES BERHAD IN RELATION TO INTRODUCTION OF THE  
USD DENOMINATED CRUDE PALM OIL FUTURES CONTRACT**

Existing Provisions	Amended Provisions	
	<b>CONTRACT UNIT</b>	The contract unit shall be 25 metric tons (25,000 kilogrammes) or as may be determined by the Exchange from time to time. Bids and offers may be accepted in lots of 25 metric tons or multiples thereof.
	<b>MINIMUM PRICE FLUCTUATION</b>	The contract shall be quoted in United States Dollars (USD) per metric ton or such other currency as may be determined by the Exchange from time to time per metric ton with minimum price fluctuations of 0.25 United States Dollars (USD 0.25) per metric ton or such other minimum price fluctuations as may be determined by the Exchange from time to time.
	<b>PRICE LIMITS</b>	<p>With the exception of trades in the spot month, trades of the contract in any of the future contract months, shall not be made, during any one Business Day, at prices varying more than 10% above or below the settlement prices of the preceding Business Day (“the 10% Limit”) except as provided in this Rule.</p> <p>When the 10% Limit is triggered (except for the current month), the Exchange shall announce a 10-minute cooling off period (“the Cooling Off Period”) for all Contracts of quoted months (except the current month) during which trading shall only take place within the 10% Limit. Following the Cooling Off Period, Contracts of all quoted months shall be specified as interrupted pursuant to Rule 702B.2(a)(ii) for a period of 5 minutes, after which the prices traded for all quoted months (except the</p>

**“ANNEXURE 1”**

**AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES OF BURSA MALAYSIA DERIVATIVES BERHAD IN RELATION TO INTRODUCTION OF THE  
USD DENOMINATED CRUDE PALM OIL FUTURES CONTRACT**

Existing Provisions	Amended Provisions
	<p><b>current month) shall not vary more than 15% above or below the settlement prices of the preceding Business Day (“the 15% Limit”).</b></p> <p><b>If the 10% Limit is triggered less than 30 minutes before the end of the first trading session, the following shall apply:-</b></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li><b>(d) the quoted months shall not be specified as interrupted;</b></li> <li><b>(e) the 10% Limit shall be applied to all quoted months (except the current month) for the rest of the first trading session; and</b></li> <li><b>(f) the 15% Limit shall be applied for all quoted months (except the current month) during the second trading session.</b></li> </ul> <p><b>If the 10% Limit is triggered less than 30 minutes before the end of the second trading session, the 10% Limit shall be applied to all quoted months (except the current month) for the rest of the Business Day.</b></p> <p><b>For the purposes of this Rule, the 10% Limit shall be considered triggered in the manner as may be prescribed by the Exchange.</b></p>
	<p><b>CONTRACT</b>      <b>The contract months shall be the months set out in</b></p>

**“ANNEXURE 1”**

**AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES OF BURSA MALAYSIA DERIVATIVES BERHAD IN RELATION TO INTRODUCTION OF THE  
USD DENOMINATED CRUDE PALM OIL FUTURES CONTRACT**

Existing Provisions	Amended Provisions	
	<b>MONTHS</b>	Appendix A.
	<b>CONTRACT SETTLEMENT</b>	Settlement of the Contract shall be by cash settlement.
	<b>TRADING HOURS</b>	First trading session: Malaysia 10:30 hours to 12:30 hours; and second trading session: Malaysia 15:00 hours to 18:00 hours; or such other trading hours as may be determined by the Exchange from time to time.
	<b>FINAL TRADING DAY</b>	Trading in the spot month shall cease after the fifteenth (15 <sup>th</sup> ) day of that month or, if the fifteenth (15 <sup>th</sup> ) day is a non-market day, after the last business day preceding the fifteenth (15 <sup>th</sup> ) day. Trading in such spot month shall cease at Malaysia 12:00 hours on the last permitted day for trading or at such other time on the last permitted day as may be determined and approved by the Exchange.
	<b>FINAL SETTLEMENT</b>	Any contracts remaining open after the cessation of trading for a spot month shall be settled by cash based on the Final Settlement Value or such other settlement method as may be determined by the Exchange from time to time.  The cash settlement process shall be done in accordance with the rules of the Clearing House.
	<b>FINAL SETTLEMENT</b>	The Final Settlement Value shall be the average price of the Daily Spot Month Settlement Price of

“ANNEXURE 1”

**AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES OF BURSA MALAYSIA DERIVATIVES BERHAD IN RELATION TO INTRODUCTION OF THE  
USD DENOMINATED CRUDE PALM OIL FUTURES CONTRACT**

Existing Provisions	Amended Provisions	
	<b>VALUE</b>	the FCPO on the 5 Business Days prior to expiration of the contract which includes the Final Trading Day. The mid exchange rate of USD/MYR as at Malaysia 18:00 hours on each of the 4 Business Days prior to the Final Trading Day taken from Bank Negara Malaysia or any other information vendors as may be determined by the Exchange shall be used as the conversion price for the calculation of Daily Spot Month Settlement Value (mid price USD/MYR multiplied by the Daily Spot Month Settlement Price of FCPO). The mid Exchange rate of USD/MYR as at noon will be used for calculation of Daily Spot Month Settlement Price for the Final Trading Day. The Final Settlement Value shall be the average of the converted Daily Spot Month Settlement Prices rounded to the nearest 25 cents. In the event the Final Settlement Value is equidistant between two minimum price fluctuations, the value shall be rounded upwards.
APPENDIX A	APPENDIX A has been updated and has been made applicable to both <b>Schedule 13</b> and <b>Schedule 13A</b> . Please find attached herein a copy of the amended APPENDIX A for your easy reference.	

**“ANNEXURE 1”**

**AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES OF BURSA MALAYSIA DERIVATIVES BERHAD IN RELATION TO INTRODUCTION OF THE USD DENOMINATED CRUDE PALM OIL FUTURES CONTRACT**

Existing Provisions							Amended Provisions							
3.2.1 Trading Fees Applicable to Outright Trades							3.2.1 Trading Fees Applicable to Outright Trades							
	Fee Items	Stock Index Futures Contract	Stock Index Option Contract	Three-Month KLIBOR Contract	Crude Palm Oil Futures Contract	5-Year MGS Futures Contract					Crude Palm Oil Futures Contract		5-Year MGS Futures Contract	
						Ringgit Malaysia (RM)					United States Dollars (USD)			
a.	General trading fees	RM 4	RM9	RM0.50	RM2	RM0.50					RM2	USD0.60	RM0.50	
b.	Trading fees for market makers	Not applicable	RM2.70	Not applicable	Not Applicable	RM1					Not applicable	Not applicable	RM1	
c.	Trading fees for Local Participant	RM 4	RM9	RM0.50	RM2	RM0.50					RM2	USD0.60	RM0.50	
(Continued)							(Continued)							
	Fee Items	3-Year MGS Futures Contract	10-Year MGS Futures Contract	Crude Palm Kernel Oil Futures Contract	Single Stock Futures Contract									
					Tier 1	Tier 2	Tier 3							
a.	General trading fees	RM0.50	RM0.50	RM5	RM1	RM3	RM5							

**“ANNEXURE 1”**

**AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES OF BURSA MALAYSIA DERIVATIVES BERHAD IN RELATION TO INTRODUCTION OF THE USD DENOMINATED CRUDE PALM OIL FUTURES CONTRACT**

b.	Trading fees for market makers	RM1	RM1	RM2.50	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
c.	Trading fees for Local Participant	RM0.50	RM0.50	RM3	RM0.50	RM1.50	RM2.50

Note: The Exchange shall prescribe from time to time, the various Single Stock Futures Contract that fall within Tier 1, 2 or 3

b.	Trading fees for market makers	RM1	RM1	RM2.50	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
c.	Trading fees for Local Participants	RM0.50	RM0.50	RM3	RM0.50	RM1.50	RM2.50

Note: The Exchange shall prescribe from time to time, the various Single Stock Futures Contract that fall within Tier 1, 2 or 3

**APPENDIX A**

	<b>CURRENT YEAR</b>												<b>1<sup>st</sup> FOLLOWING YEAR</b>												<b>2<sup>nd</sup> FOLLOWING YEAR</b>											
	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUN	JUL	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUN	JUL	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUN	JUL	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC
As at 1 <sup>st</sup> of JANUARY	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X		X		X		X		X		X		X													
FEBRUARY		X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X		X		X		X		X		X		X		X											
MARCH			X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X		X		X		X		X		X		X		X											
APRIL				X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X		X		X		X		X		X		X		X		X									
MAY					X	X	X	X	X	X	X		X		X		X		X		X		X		X		X									
JUNE						X	X	X	X	X	X		X		X		X		X		X		X		X		X		X							
JULY							X	X	X	X	X	X	X		X		X		X		X		X		X		X		X							
AUGUST								X	X	X	X	X	X		X		X		X		X		X		X		X		X		X		X			
SEPTEMBER									X	X	X	X	X	X	X		X		X		X		X		X		X		X		X		X			
OCTOBER										X	X	X	X	X	X		X		X		X		X		X		X		X		X		X		X	
NOVEMBER											X	X	X	X	X	X	X		X		X		X		X		X		X		X		X			
DECEMBER												X	X	X	X	X	X		X		X		X		X		X		X		X		X		X	X

Schedule of contract months referred to in Schedule 13 and Schedule 13A

Note: In each month shown in the left hand vertical column of this chart, the officially quoted forward months are those marked 'X' in the other columns reading horizontally to the right.